# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kevin Schell	06/08/2000
John B. Rowen	03/06/2000
Anthony S. Camarota	03/06/2000

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Avtec Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	9 Kane Industrial Drive
City:	Hudson
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01749

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6930138

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (505)243-2542

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (505) 998-6132

Email: info@PeacockLaw.com

Correspondent Name: Philip D. Askenazy

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 26927

Address Line 2: Peacock Myers, P.C.

Address Line 4: Albuquerque, NEW MEXICO 87125-6927

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AVTEC-501A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Philip D. Askenazy

Total Attachments: 8

source=6930138-assign#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 026347 FRAME: 0366 OP \$40.00 6930138

source=6930138-assign#page2.tif source=6930138-assign#page3.tif source=6930138-assign#page4.tif source=6930138-assign#page5.tif source=6930138-assign#page7.tif source=6930138-assign#page8.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026347 FRAME: 0367

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Kevin Schell, John B. Rowen, and Anthony S. Camarota have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled Flame Retardant and Smoke Supressive Additive Powder for Polymeric Thermoplastics and Thermoset Resins, the specification of which was executed by us on the date indicated below;

WHEREAS, AVTEC Industries, a corporation of the State of Massachusetts, whose address is15 Broads Street, Hudson, Ma. 01749, and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest together with the benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation;

Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, said Application for Letters Patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;

- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or any other relevant convention or treaty or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Assistant Commissioner for Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any rights in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries.

THE WEST OF ATTEMPOR	<b>AVTE</b> C-501 Schell et al.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF:	
DATE I SIGNED INVENTOR'S DECLARATION:	
Kevin Schell Date	: 6/8/00
Witnessed: Drawler B. Smith Printed Name	
Signature Smith	8 JUNE 2000
Witnessed: KHALFD. M. NASFR Printed Name	
Khaled. H.D. Naser Signature	June 8th 2000 Date
IN WITNESS WHEREOF:	
DATE I SIGNED INVENTOR'S DECLARATION:	**
John B. Rowen	:
Witnessed: Printed Name	·.
Signature	Date
Witnessed: Printed Name	
Signature	Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF:		AVTEC-501 Schell et al.
THE WILLIAM MILLIAM .		
DATE I SIGNED INVENTOR'S DECLARATION:		
	Date:	
Anthony S. Camarota		
Witnessed: Printed Name		
Signature		Date
Witnessed: Printed Name		
Signature		Date

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Kevin Schell, John B. Rowen, and Anthony S. Camarota have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled Flame Retardant and Smoke Supressive Additive Powder for Polymeric Thermoplastics and Thermoset Resins, the specification of which was executed by us on the date indicated below:

WHEREAS, AVTEC Industries, a corporation of the State of Massachusetts, whose address is 15 Broads Street, Hudson, Ma. 01749, and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest together with the benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation;

1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, said Application for Letters Patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;

- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or any other relevant convention or treaty or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Assistant Commissioner for Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any rights in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries.

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF:		Schell et al.
DATE I SIGNI	ED INVENTOR'S DECLARATION:	<del>- =</del> -	
Kevin Schel		Date:	
Revin Schel	-		
Witnessed:	Printed Name		·
Signature		<del></del>	Date
Witnessed: ]	Printed Name	<del></del>	
Signature		····	Date
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF: ED INVENTOR'S DECLARATION:		3/6/00
DATE I SIGNI	ED INVENTOR'S DECLARATION:	J <sub>o</sub>	HN B. ROWEN
John B. Row	Robert L. Hines	Date:	3/6/00
Witnessed:	Robert L. Hines Printed Name		
Sabut .	2 Dins	·	3/6/50 Date
Witnessed:	Travis K Herring Printed Name		
Signature	3 A Mais		3/6/00 Date

AVTEC-501 Schell et al. IN WITNESS WHEREOF:

3/6/00

DATE I SIGNED INVENTOR'S DECLARATION: Authory 5 Company Date: 3/6/00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF:

Anthony S. Camarota

Witnessed: Robert L. HiNES
Printed Name

Witnessed: Travis K Herring
Printed Name

3/6/00

RECORDED: 05/26/2011

6800Z9S8Z**PATĘN**Ŧ0 Z00Z/6T/Z0 **REEL: 026347 FRAME: 0375**